

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA)	Arizona Supreme Court No.
)	CV 12-0319-PR
Plaintiff/Petitioner,)	
)	Court of Appeals, Division Two
vs.)	2 CA-CV 2011-0197
)	
JOSEPH COOPERMAN,)	Pima County Superior Court No.
)	CR 2011-7903
Defendant/Respondent.)	
)	Tucson City Court No.
)	TR 10061595
)	
)	
)	

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE ARIZONA PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS' ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, STATE OF ARIZONA**

ELIZABETH ORTIZ, #012838
Executive Director
FAITH C. KLEPPER, #018444
Arizona Prosecuting Attorneys'
Advisory Council
1951 West Camelback Road, Suite 202
Phoenix, Arizona 85015-3407
(602) 542-7222 / FAX (602) 274-4215
Elizabeth.Ortiz@apaac.az.gov
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Court of Appeals’ decision incorrectly interprets the presumptions set forth in A.R.S. § 28-1381(G)	2
1. The Court of Appeals failed to read the plain language of A.R.S. § 28-1381(G) and interpret it as a whole	2
2. The plain language of A.R.S. § 28-1381(G)(3) sets forth an optional presumption of impairment.....	3
3. A permissive presumption is not a fundamental principle of law on which the trial court must instruct the jury.....	4
B. The Court of Appeals erred in holding that general partition ratio and physiological evidence is admissible to rebut the statutory presumption	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cochise County v. Faria</i> , 221 Ariz. 619, 622, 212 P.3d 957, 960 (App. 2009)	3
<i>Guthrie v. Jones</i> , 202 Ariz. 273, 43 P.3d 601 (App. 2002).....	8
<i>State v. Cooperman</i> , 230 Ariz. 245, 282 P.3d 446 (App. 2012).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>State v. Hanks</i> , 772 A.2d 1087 (Vt. 2001).....	7
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 215 Ariz. 287, 160 P.3d 166 (2007)	2
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 224 Ariz. 512, 515, 233 P.3d 625, 628 (App. 2012).....	4
<i>State v. Seyrafi</i> , 201 Ariz. 147, 150, ¶ 14, 32 P.3d 430, 433 (App. 2001).....	4
<i>Tipton v. Burson</i> , 73 Ariz. 144, 150, 238 P.2d 1098, 1102 (1951).	5
<i>Way v. State</i> , 205 Ariz. 149, 152, ¶ 9, 67 P.3d 1232, 1235 (App. 2003).....	4

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 28-1381(A)	5,8
A.R.S. § 28-1381(G)	2, 3, 4, 6, 8
A.R.S. § 41-1830	1
Calif. Veh. Code § 23610(a)(3) (1999)	4

RULES

Rule 16, Ariz. R. Civ. App. P.	1
Rule 403, Ariz. R. Evid.	7

PUBLICATIONS

Ariz. Governor’s Office of Highway Safety, <i>State of Arizona Annual Performance Report: Federal Fiscal Year 2011</i>	1
